BURSA

Research :
by kenanga M[ﬁs Results Note

Amverton Berhad MARKET PERFORM «
Sluggish Start Price:  RMO0.980
Target Price: RM1.05 |
1Q18 NP of RM3.6m came in below expectations, accou  nting Expected Capital Gain: RM0.07 7.1%
for 14% of our full-year estimate. Pending 1Q18 sal es info Expected Divd. Yield: RMO0.00 0.0%
from management, we reckon sales could be slow ast he Expected Total Return: RM0.07  7.1%
outlook for the property sector remains challenging . No
dividend declared as expected. Reduced FY18-19E ear nings KLCI Index 1,775.66

by 15-12%. Maintain MARKET PERFORM with a lower SoP -

driven Target Price of RM1.05 (previously, RM1.15). SIES ¢ O

Bloomberg Ticker AM MK Equity
Below expectations. 1Q18 NP of RM3.6m came in below expectations, Bursa Code 5959
accounting for 14% of our full-year estimates. We believe that the Listing Market Main Market
shortfall is due to the rescheduling of launches — contributions from Shariah Compliant Yes
these launches are lumpy as bulk of their landed residential projects is Shares Outstanding 365.1
on a built-then-sell model. Currently, 1Q18 sales information is pending Market Cap (RM m) 357.8
from management. However, we reckon sales could be slow as the Par value per share (RM) 0.50
outlook for the property sector remains challenging. No dividends 52-week range (H) 1.78
declared as expected. 52-week range (L) 0.98

0,

Results review. 1Q18 NP increased significantly by 148% driven by E;etg pos 23/70
several factors; (i) revenue growth of 26% backed by its property and 3-mth avg daily vol: 11,238

hotel divisions, which grew by 71% and 34%, respectively, (i) _
improvements in operating margin for all of its divisions ranging between ~_Major Shareholders

1-18ppt except for its plantation division, and (iii) lower effective tax rate Dalta Industries Sdn Bhd 55.1%
of 25% (-2ppt). Revenue growth in its property division was driven by Boon Thong Ng 10.9%
better sales generated from Amverton Links, while its hotel division was Golden Approval Sdn Bhd 5.0%

driven by the recovery in Amverton Heritage Resort Melaka coupled with

Summary Earnings Table
better performance from Amverton Cove Golf & Island Resort. QoQ, Y g

1Q18 NP fell 65% underpinned by lower revenue (-44%) due to lower P\ DES (R 1) 2017A _ 2018E 2019E
launches compared to 4Q17. Turnover 153.2 157.8 165.4
EBIT 30.9 30.7 33.1
Outlook. While we believe that its terrace products would sell like hot PBT 32.3 329 36.1
cakes, we opine that management should step up its marketing efforts in Net Profit 22.1 22.0 24.1
promoting its higher-end products, i.e. Amverton Hils (GDV: Core PATAMI 22.1 22.0 24.1
¢.RM105.0m) as it could be one of the major earnings contributor to the Consensus (NP)
group as it is also based on a built-then-sell model. That said, we are Earnings Revision -15%  -12%
also looking forward to their potential launch of its serviced apartment Core EPS (sen) 6.0 6.0 6.6
(GDV: RMB88.0m) in Pulau Carey this year. Its unbilled sales are Core EPS growth (%) 10% 0% 10%
estimated to hover between RM40-50m providing at least 1-year NDPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0
visibility. NTA per Share (RM) 1.8 1.8 1.9
Earnings reviewed. Post results, we lowered our FY18-19E earnings by Fp’gcée(txo) NTA () 122 122 122
15-12% on the back of the cut i_n property sales by_19% and 16% to Debt-to-Equity ratio (x) 01 0.2 0.2
RM90.4m and RM92.6m, resp_e_ctlvely, as we are turning more cautious Return on Asset (%) 206 206 3%
due to the current market conditions. Return on Equity (%) 3% 3% 4%
Maintain MARKET PERFORM. Reiterate MP on AMVERTON with a ~ Net Div. Yield (%) 00% 0.0% 0.0%
lower SoP-driven TP of RM1.05 from RM1.15 (property RNAV discount  Share Price Performance
of 88%) implying 83% discount to its SoP/share of RM6.21 (partial GDV
and partial land bank basis), as we lower our margin assumptions for its
developments. Our TP implies a high FY18E PBV of 0.6x which is still 200 1a00
below small-mid cap developers’ average of 0.7x. 120 170
Risks to our call include: (i) lower-than-expected margins/property 140 1650
sales, and (ii) lower government spending on infrastructure projects, i.e. 120 1500
ports infrastructure. aam 1550

S

1 mth 3 mths 12 mths

Absolute (%) -9.9% -13.1% -41.7%
Relative (%) -10.2% -13.2% -41.8%

Adrian Ng Wei Gek / Sarah Lim Fern Chieh

adrian.ng@ / sarahlim@kenanga.com.my
+603-2172 2639 / +603-2172 2646

el

PP7004/02/2013(031762) www.kenanga.com.my www.bursamids.com Page 1 of 5




Amverton Berhad Results Note

25 May 2018 \

Results Highlights

FYE Dec (RM'm) 1Q18 4Q17 QoQ 1Q17 YoY
Turnover 29.9 53.9 -44% 23.8 26%
EBITDA 4.9 13.1 -62% 2.0 145%
Depreciation 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m.
EBIT 4.9 13.1 -62% 2.0 145%
Interest inc/(exp) 0.5 0.4 40% 0.5 8%
Associates 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m.
Exceptional items 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m.
Forex gain/(loss) 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m.
Pretax profit 515 13.4 -59% 25 118%
Taxation -1.4 -2.4 -41% -0.7 107%
Deferred tax 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 n.m.
Profit after tax 4.1 111 -63% 1.8 122%
Minority interest -0.5 -0.7 -29% -0.4 22%
PATAMI 3.6 10.4 -65% 15 148%
Core PATAMI 3.6 10.4 -65% 15 148%
EBIT margin 16% 24% 8%
Pretax margin 18% 25% 11%
CNP margin 12% 19% 6%
EPS (sen) 1.0 2.9 0.4
Core EPS(sen) 1.0 2.9 0.4
BV/share (RM) 1.8 1.8 1.7
Net gearing (X) -0.1 -0.1 -0.1
Effective tax 25% 18% 27%

Source: Company, Kenanga Research

Segmental Breakdown

External Turnover 1Q18 4Q17 QoQ 1Q17 YoY
Property 16.2 38.8 -58% 9.5 71%
Manufacturing 7.8 8.3 -6% 9.4 -17%
Hotel 4.4 5.1 -15% 3.3 34%
Plantation 1.6 1.6 -5% 1.7 -7%
Total 29.9 53.9 -44% 23.8 26%

Operating profit

Property 3.8 11.7 -68% 15 158%
Manufacturing 0.3 0.5 -40% 0.3 -4%
Hotel 0.4 0.8 -53% -0.3 210%
Plantation 0.5 0.1 283% 0.6 -14%
Total 4.9 13.1 -62% 2.0 145%

Operating margins

Property 23% 30% 15%
Manufacturing 4% 6% 3%
Hotel 8% 15% -10%
Plantation 33% 8% 35%

Source: Company, Kenanga Research

I S A

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 2 of 5



Amverton Berhad

25 May 2018 \

Sum-of-Parts

Results Note

Projects on DCF
basis

Amverton Hills, Sg
Buloh

Amverton Links,
Klang

PK 11, Klang
Amverton Cove,
Pulau Carey
Mont Kiara

Morib, Banting
Unbilled Sales
Projects on Land
Valuation Basis

Pulau Carey
Klang land
Melaka agriculture
land

Morib, Banting
Seremban
Property: Revised
Asset Value
Property Book
Value
Hotel/Leisure Book
Value

SOP

SOP/sh (RM)
Share Base ('m)
Property RNAV
Discount

Implied SOP
Discount

Target Price (RM)

Stake

100%

100%

100%
60%

100%
100%
100%
Stake

60%
100%
74%

100%
100%

Land
size
(ac)
124

23

12
1,063

185

Land
size
(ac)
839
182
164

Remaining Eff.
GDV (RM'm)

1,824
100

548
4,092

248
1,200
24
Book Value
(RM'm)

219
71
16

0.3
0.2

Remaining Eff.
Net Profit (RM'm)

438
24

131
982

59
288
7
Book Value
(RM'psf)

6
9
2

0.7
0.7

Assumed WACC
Duration (%)
(years)
10 11%
3 11%
5 11%
20 11%
4 11%
10 11%
2 11%
Market Value Market
(RM'psf) Value
(RM'm)
20 731
60 476
3 21
1.0 0.4
1.0 0.3
-88%
-83%

NPV Value
(RM'm)

258
20

79
391

37
170
25
Surplus/
(Deficit)

307
405
4

0.1
0.1
1,696
448
124
2,267
6.21

365
-1881.9

1.05

Source: Kenanga Research

PP7004/02/2013(031762)

conanga N

Page 3 of 5



Amverton Berhad Results Note

25 May 2018 \

Peer Comparison

Price Mkt PER (x) Net Profit (RMm) FY18/19 FY19/20 Target
(24/5/18) Cap NP NP Price

Growth  Growth
(RM) (RMm) FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 FY17/18 FY18/19 FY19/20 (%) (%) (RM)

DEVELOPERS UNDER COVERAGE

10l PROPERTIES GROUP BHD* 1.58 8,700 9.8 12.6 12.1 3.8% 51% 4.0% 0.50 938.0 727.4 757.2 -22.4% 4.1% 1.70 MARKET PERFORM
S P SETIA BHD* 3.09 12,020 13.8 17.4 14.8 3.7% 8.4% 4.8% 0.80 766.4 607.3 712.3 -20.8% 17.3% 3.50 OUTPERFORM
UEM SUNRISE BHD* 0.845 3,834 14.1 11.4 10.7 12% 4.0% 4.7% 0.57 272.2 335.7 358.7 23.3% 6.8% 0.970 OUTPERFORM
SUNWAY BHD 1.50 7,308 13.0 12.8 121 41% 7.3% 6.7% 0.91 566.0 573.0 608.0 1.2% 6.1% 1.60 MARKET PERFORM
MAH SING GROUP BHD 1.10 2,670 104 10.7 11.0 59% 9.0% 82% 0.74 296.8 290.2 281.8 -2.2% -2.9% 1.10 OUTPERFORM
ECO WORLD DEVELOPMENT 1.44 4,240 37.5 22.5 15.9 0.0% 5.2% 4.3% 1.12 113.1 188.6 267.1 66.8% 41.7% 1.15 OUTPERFORM
S(F;SLIJDPE\?ELDOPMENT BHD* 2.58 4,471 11.4 13.7 12.4 54% 121% 7.7% 1.05 401.5 333.1 369.3 -17.0% 10.9% 2.30 MARKET PERFORM
MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORP 0.680 2,986 32.4 20.0 17.4 26% 21% 3.7% 0.71 101.3 163.8 186.8 62% 14.0% 1.15 OUTPERFORM
EEBSURIA BERHAD 1.10 879 9.7 10.5 8.2 0.0% 12.5% 10.3% 1.00 90.7 84.1 107.5 -7.3% 27.8% 1.15 MARKET PERFORM
CRESCENDO CORPORATION BHD* 1.33 303 10.6 11.9 115 45% 22% 8.0% 0.35 34.9 31.3 32.5 -10.3% 3.8% 1.30 MARKET PERFORM
HUA YANG BHD 0.480 169 38.3 16.3 14.9 0.0% 0.7% 1.7% 0.28 4.4 10.3 11.3 134.4% 9.4% 0.465 MARKET PERFORM
AMVERTON BHD 0.98 358 16.2 16.3 14.8 0.0% 3.0% 4.0% 0.54 22.1 22.0 24.1 -0.5% 9.5% 1.05 MARKET PERFORM
MAGNA PRIMA BHD 1.14 379 71.3 48.3 47.1 1.0% 7.4% 1.1% 0.91 6.7 11.7 12.0 74.6% 2.6% 0.955 UNDERPERFORM

CONSENSUS NUMBERS

SIME DARBY PROPERTY BHD 144 9793 157 18.2 206  19% na 7.4% 120 6240  537.3 4761  -13.9% -11.4% 187 BUY
MATRIX CONCEPTS HOLDINGS 193 1452 6.9 5.7 55 7% 19.0% 19.3% 105 2118 2535 2655  19.7%  4.7% 2.39 BUY
BHD

LBS BINA GROUP BHD 093 1435 139 11.9 105  38% 86% 95% 107 1034 1210 1365 17.0%  12.8%  1.22 BUY
PARAMOUNT CORP BHD 1.95 835 6.3 9.3 89  46% 122% 83% 076 1334  89.9 942  -326%  4.8% 2.40 BUY
TITIJAYA LAND BHD 0.42 565 7.4 7.6 69 3% 86% 11.0% 049  76.0 73.9 820  -27%  109%  0.86 BUY
YONG TAI BHD 1.42 685 1034 215 73 0% 35% 88% 118 6.6 318 940  380.6% 1955%  2.09 BUY
GLOMAC BHD 0.48 377 35 15.8 122 19% 06% 11% na 1082 238 309  -780% 30.0% 0.9 SELL
TAMBUN INDAH LAND BHD 0.83 357 43 5.6 57  69% 14.9% 104% 064  83.4 64.1 628  -231% -2.0%  1.00 NEUTRAL

* Core NP and Core PER

Source: Kenanga Research

e

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 4 of 5



Amverton Berhad Results Note

25 May 2018 \

Stock Ratings are defined as follows:

Stock Recommendations

OUTPERFORM : A particular stock’s Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%
MARKET PERFORM : A particular stock’s Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%
UNDERPERFORM : A particular stock’s Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

Sector Recommendations***

OVERWEIGHT : A particular sector’'s Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%
NEUTRAL : A particular sector’'s Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%
UNDERWEIGHT : A particular sector’s Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

***Sector recommendations are defined based on market capitalisation weighted average expected total
return for stocks under our coverage.

This report has been prepared by Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad pursuant to the Mid and Small Cap Research Scheme (“MidS”)
administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the
subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaim any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to
the administration of MidS and/or this report.

This document has been prepared for general circulation based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable but we do not
make any representations as to its accuracy or completeness. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to
the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may read this document. This
document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees.
Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this document
or any solicitations of an offer to buy or sell any securities. Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad and its associates, their directors, and/or
employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein from time to time in the open market or
otherwise, and may receive brokerage fees or act as principal or agent in dealings with respect to these companies.

Published and printed by: %
KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (15678-H)

Level 12, Kenanga Tower, 237, Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Chan Ken Yew
Telephone: (603) 2172 0880 Website: www.kenanga.com.my E-mail: research@kenanga.com.my Head of Research

This report is accessible at www.bursamids.com too.

conanga N

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 5 of 5




