

25 May 2018

## Amverton Berhad

# Sluggish Start

1Q18 NP of RM3.6m came in below expectations, accounting for 14% of our full-year estimate. Pending 1Q18 sales info from management, we reckon sales could be slow as the outlook for the property sector remains challenging. No dividend declared as expected. Reduced FY18-19E earnings by 15-12%. Maintain MARKET PERFORM with a lower SoPdriven Target Price of RM1.05 (previously, RM1.15).

Below expectations. 1Q18 NP of RM3.6m came in below expectations, accounting for 14% of our full-year estimates. We believe that the shortfall is due to the rescheduling of launches - contributions from these launches are lumpy as bulk of their landed residential projects is on a built-then-sell model. Currently, 1Q18 sales information is pending from management. However, we reckon sales could be slow as the outlook for the property sector remains challenging. No dividends declared as expected.

Results review. 1Q18 NP increased significantly by 148% driven by several factors; (i) revenue growth of 26% backed by its property and hotel divisions, which grew by 71% and 34%, respectively, (ii) improvements in operating margin for all of its divisions ranging between 1-18ppt except for its plantation division, and (iii) lower effective tax rate of 25% (-2ppt). Revenue growth in its property division was driven by better sales generated from Amverton Links, while its hotel division was driven by the recovery in Amverton Heritage Resort Melaka coupled with better performance from Amverton Cove Golf & Island Resort. QoQ, 1Q18 NP fell 65% underpinned by lower revenue (-44%) due to lower launches compared to 4Q17.

Outlook. While we believe that its terrace products would sell like hot cakes, we opine that management should step up its marketing efforts in promoting its higher-end products, i.e. Amverton Hills (GDV: c.RM105.0m) as it could be one of the major earnings contributor to the group as it is also based on a built-then-sell model. That said, we are also looking forward to their potential launch of its serviced apartment (GDV: RM88.0m) in Pulau Carey this year. Its unbilled sales are estimated to hover between RM40-50m providing at least 1-year visibility.

Earnings reviewed. Post results, we lowered our FY18-19E earnings by 15-12% on the back of the cut in property sales by 19% and 16% to RM90.4m and RM92.6m, respectively, as we are turning more cautious due to the current market conditions.

Maintain MARKET PERFORM. Reiterate MP on AMVERTON with a lower SoP-driven TP of RM1.05 from RM1.15 (property RNAV discount of 88%) implying 83% discount to its SoP/share of RM6.21 (partial GDV and partial land bank basis), as we lower our margin assumptions for its developments. Our TP implies a high FY18E PBV of 0.6x which is still below small-mid cap developers' average of 0.7x.

Risks to our call include: (i) lower-than-expected margins/property sales, and (ii) lower government spending on infrastructure projects, i.e. ports infrastructure.

## MARKET PERFORM $\leftrightarrow$

RM0.980 Price: **Target Price: RM1.05** 

Expected Capital Gain: RM0.07 7.1% Expected Divd. Yield: RM0.00 0.0% **Expected Total Return:** RM0.07 7.1%

KLCI Index	1,775.66
Stock Information	
Bloomberg Ticker	AM MK Equity
Bursa Code	5959
Listing Market	Main Market
Shariah Compliant	Yes
Shares Outstanding	365.1
Market Cap (RM m)	357.8
Par value per share (RM)	0.50
52-week range (H)	1.78
52-week range (L)	0.98
Free Float	29%
Beta	0.7
3-mth avg daily vol:	11,238
Major Shareholders	
Dalta Industries Sdn Bhd	55.1%
Boon Thong Ng	10.9%
Golden Approval Sdn Bhd	5.0%
Summary Farnings Table	

Summary Earnings Tal	bie		
FY Dec (RM m)	2017A	2018E	2019E
Turnover	153.2	157.8	165.4
EBIT	30.9	30.7	33.1
PBT	32.3	32.9	36.1
Net Profit	22.1	22.0	24.1
Core PATAMI	22.1	22.0	24.1
Consensus (NP)			
Earnings Revision		-15%	-12%
Core EPS (sen)	6.0	6.0	6.6
Core EPS growth (%)	10%	0%	10%
NDPS (sen)	0.0	0.0	0.0
NTA per Share (RM)	1.8	1.8	1.9
Price to NTA (x)	0.6	0.5	0.5
PER (x)	16.2	16.3	14.8
Debt-to-Equity ratio (x)	-0.1	-0.2	-0.2
Return on Asset (%)	2%	2%	3%



Adrian Ng Wei Gek / Sarah Lim Fern Chieh adrian.ng@/sarahlim@kenanga.com.my +603-2172 2639 / +603-2172 2646

Return on Equity (%)

Net Div. Yield (%)

3%

0.0%

4%

0.0%

3%

0.0%

FYE Dec (RM'm)	1Q18	4Q17	QoQ	1Q17	YoY
Turnover	29.9	53.9	-44%	23.8	26%
EBITDA	4.9	13.1	-62%	2.0	145%
Depreciation	0.0	0.0	n.m.	0.0	n.m.
EBIT	4.9	13.1	-62%	2.0	145%
Interest inc/(exp)	0.5	0.4	40%	0.5	8%
Associates	0.0	0.0	n.m.	0.0	n.m
Exceptional items	0.0	0.0	n.m.	0.0	n.m
Forex gain/(loss)	0.0	0.0	n.m.	0.0	n.m
Pretax profit	5.5	13.4	-59%	2.5	118%
Taxation	-1.4	-2.4	-41%	-0.7	107%
Deferred tax	0.0	0.0	n.m.	0.0	n.m
Profit after tax	4.1	11.1	-63%	1.8	122%
Minority interest	-0.5	-0.7	-29%	-0.4	22%
PATAMI	3.6	10.4	-65%	1.5	148%
Core PATAMI	3.6	10.4	-65%	1.5	148%
EBIT margin	16%	24%		8%	
Pretax margin	18%	25%		11%	
CNP margin	12%	19%		6%	
EPS (sen)	1.0	2.9		0.4	
Core EPS(sen)	1.0	2.9		0.4	
BV/share (RM)	1.8	1.8		1.7	
Net gearing (x)	-0.1	-0.1		-0.1	
Effective tax	25%	18%		27%	

C	C	V	D
Source:	Company.	Kenanga	Research

External Turnover	1Q18	4Q17	QoQ	1Q17	YoY
Property	16.2	38.8	-58%	9.5	71%
Manufacturing	7.8	8.3	-6%	9.4	-17%
-lotel	4.4	5.1	-15%	3.3	34%
Plantation	1.6	1.6	-5%	1.7	-7%
Total	29.9	53.9	-44%	23.8	26%
Operating profit					
Property	3.8	11.7	-68%	1.5	158%
Manufacturing	0.3	0.5	-40%	0.3	-49
Hotel	0.4	0.8	-53%	-0.3	210%
Plantation	0.5	0.1	283%	0.6	-149
Total	4.9	13.1	-62%	2.0	145%
Operating margins					
Property	23%	30%		15%	
Manufacturing	4%	6%		3%	
Hotel	8%	15%		-10%	
Plantation	33%	8%		35%	

## 25 May 2018

Projects on DCF basis	Stake	Land size (ac)	Remaining Eff. GDV (RM'm)	Remaining Eff. Net Profit (RM'm)	Assumed Duration (years)	WACC (%)	NPV Value (RM'm)
Amverton Hills, Sg Buloh	100%	124	1,824	438	10	11%	258
Amverton Links, Klang	100%	23	100	24	3	11%	20
PK 11, Klang	100%	12	548	131	5	11%	79
Amverton Cove, Pulau Carey	60%	1,063	4,092	982	20	11%	391
Mont Kiara	100%	3	248	59	4	11%	37
Morib, Banting	100%	185	1,200	288	10	11%	170
Unbilled Sales	100%		24	7	2	11%	25
Projects on Land Valuation Basis	Stake	Land size	Book Value (RM'm)	Book Value (RM'psf)	Market Value (RM'psf)	Market Value (RM'm)	Surplus/ (Deficit)
Dulan Caran	000/	(ac)	040	0	20	731	307
Pulau Carey	60%	839 182	219 71	6	20		
Klang land Melaka agriculture	100% 74%	164	16	9 2	60 3	476 21	405 4
land	7470	104	10	2		21	4
Morib, Banting	100%	9	0.3	0.7	1.0	0.4	0.1
Seremban	100%	6	0.2	0.7	1.0	0.3	0.1
Property: Revised Asset Value							1,696
Property Book Value							448
Hotel/Leisure Book Value							124
SOP							2,267
SOP/sh (RM)							6.21
Share Base ('m)							365
Property RNAV						-88%	-1881.9
Discount Implied SOP						-83%	
Discount						0070	
Target Price (RM)							1.05

25 May 2018

NAME	Price (24/5/18)	Mkt Cap		PER (x)	R (x)		Hist. ROE		P/BV	Net Profit (RMm)		FY18/19 NP Growth	FY19/20 NP Growth	Target Price	Rating	
	(RM)	(RMm)	FY17/18	FY18/19	FY19/20	(%)	(%)	(%)	_ (x) _	FY17/18	FY18/19	FY19/20	(%)	(%)	(RM)	
DEVELOPERS UNDER COVERAGE																
OI PROPERTIES GROUP BHD*	1.58	8,700	9.8	12.6	12.1	3.8%	5.1%	4.0%	0.50	938.0	727.4	757.2	-22.4%	4.1%	1.70	MARKET PERFORM
S P SETIA BHD*	3.09	12,020	13.8	17.4	14.8	3.7%	8.4%	4.8%	0.80	766.4	607.3	712.3	-20.8%	17.3%	3.50	OUTPERFORM
JEM SUNRISE BHD*	0.845	3,834	14.1	11.4	10.7	1.2%	4.0%	4.7%	0.57	272.2	335.7	358.7	23.3%	6.8%	0.970	OUTPERFORM
SUNWAY BHD	1.50	7,308	13.0	12.8	12.1	4.1%	7.3%	6.7%	0.91	566.0	573.0	608.0	1.2%	6.1%	1.60	MARKET PERFOR
AAH SING GROUP BHD	1.10	2,670	10.4	10.7	11.0	5.9%	9.0%	8.2%	0.74	296.8	290.2	281.8	-2.2%	-2.9%	1.10	OUTPERFORM
CO WORLD DEVELOPMENT GROUP BHD	1.44	4,240	37.5	22.5	15.9	0.0%	5.2%	4.3%	1.12	113.1	188.6	267.1	66.8%	41.7%	1.15	OUTPERFORM
JOA DEVELOPMENT BHD*	2.58	4,471	11.4	13.7	12.4	5.4%	12.1%	7.7%	1.05	401.5	333.1	369.3	-17.0%	10.9%	2.30	MARKET PERFOR
MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORP BHD	0.680	2,986	32.4	20.0	17.4	2.6%	2.1%	3.7%	0.71	101.3	163.8	186.8	62%	14.0%	1.15	OUTPERFORM
SUNSURIA BERHAD	1.10	879	9.7	10.5	8.2	0.0%	12.5%	10.3%	1.00	90.7	84.1	107.5	-7.3%	27.8%	1.15	MARKET PERFOR
RESCENDO CORPORATION BHD*	1.33	303	10.6	11.9	11.5	4.5%	2.2%	8.0%	0.35	34.9	31.3	32.5	-10.3%	3.8%	1.30	MARKET PERFOR
IUA YANG BHD	0.480	169	38.3	16.3	14.9	0.0%	0.7%	1.7%	0.28	4.4	10.3	11.3	134.4%	9.4%	0.465	MARKET PERFOR
AMVERTON BHD	0.98	358	16.2	16.3	14.8	0.0%	3.0%	4.0%	0.54	22.1	22.0	24.1	-0.5%	9.5%	1.05	MARKET PERFOR
MAGNA PRIMA BHD	1.14	379	71.3	48.3	47.1	1.0%	7.4%	1.1%	0.91	6.7	11.7	12.0	74.6%	2.6%	0.955	UNDERPERFORM
CONSENSUS NUMBERS	4.44	0700	45.7	40.0	00.0	4.00/		7.40/	4.00	0040	507.0	470.4	40.00/	44.40/	4.07	DUN
SIME DARBY PROPERTY BHD	1.44	9793	15.7	18.2	20.6	1.9%	n.a.	7.4%	1.20	624.0	537.3	476.1	-13.9%	-11.4%	1.87	BUY
MATRIX CONCEPTS HOLDINGS BHD	1.93	1452	6.9	5.7	5.5	7%	19.0%	19.3%		211.8	253.5	265.5	19.7%	4.7%	2.39	BUY
BS BINA GROUP BHD	0.93	1435	13.9	11.9	10.5	3.8%	8.6%	9.5%	1.07	103.4	121.0	136.5	17.0%	12.8%	1.22	BUY
ARAMOUNT CORP BHD	1.95	835	6.3	9.3	8.9	4.6%	12.2%	8.3%	0.76	133.4	89.9	94.2	-32.6%	4.8%	2.40	BUY
ITIJAYA LAND BHD	0.42	565	7.4	7.6	6.9	3%	8.6%	11.0%		76.0	73.9	82.0	-2.7%	10.9%	0.86	BUY
ONG TAI BHD	1.42	685	103.4	21.5	7.3	0%	3.5%	8.8%	1.18	6.6	31.8	94.0	380.6%	195.5%	2.09	BUY
SLOMAC BHD	0.48	377	3.5	15.8	12.2	1.9%	0.6%	1.1%	n.a.	108.2	23.8	30.9	-78.0%	30.0%	0.49	SELL
AMBUN INDAH LAND BHD	0.83	357	4.3	5.6	5.7	6.9%	14.9%	10.4%	0.64	83.4	64.1	62.8	-23.1%	-2.0%	1.00	NEUTRAL
Core NP and Core PER																



PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 4 of 5

### Stock Ratings are defined as follows:

#### **Stock Recommendations**

OUTPERFORM : A particular stock's Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%

MARKET PERFORM : A particular stock's Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%

UNDERPERFORM : A particular stock's Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

### Sector Recommendations\*\*\*

OVERWEIGHT : A particular sector's Expected Total Return is MORE than 10%

NEUTRAL : A particular sector's Expected Total Return is WITHIN the range of -5% to 10%

UNDERWEIGHT : A particular sector's Expected Total Return is LESS than -5%

\*\*\*Sector recommendations are defined based on market capitalisation weighted average expected total return for stocks under our coverage.

This report has been prepared by Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad pursuant to the Mid and Small Cap Research Scheme ("MidS") administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaim any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of MidS and/or this report.

This document has been prepared for general circulation based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable but we do not make any representations as to its accuracy or completeness. Any recommendation contained in this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may read this document. This document is for the information of addressees only and is not to be taken in substitution for the exercise of judgement by addressees. Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this document or any solicitations of an offer to buy or sell any securities. Kenanga Investment Bank Berhad and its associates, their directors, and/or employees may have positions in, and may effect transactions in securities mentioned herein from time to time in the open market or otherwise, and may receive brokerage fees or act as principal or agent in dealings with respect to these companies.

Published and printed by:

**KENANGA INVESTMENT BANK BERHAD (15678-H)** 

Level 12, Kenanga Tower, 237, Jalan Tun Razak, 50400 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia Telephone: (603) 2172 0880 Website: <a href="mailto:www.kenanga.com.my">www.kenanga.com.my</a> E-mail: <a href="mailto:research@kenanga.com.my">research@kenanga.com.my</a>

This report is accessible at <a href="www.bursamids.com">www.bursamids.com</a> too.

Chan Ken Yew Head of Research

